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MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1)
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) VG-999
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS(2) VG-999SB

MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS
MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD

MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM

UPPER SHAFT - MECHANISM

NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

SPREADER MECHANISM

SPREADER MECHANISM

LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM

DIFFERENTIAL FEED RATIO DEVICE

FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

LUBRICATING MECHANISM

ATTACHMENT FOR HEMMING & SEAM COVERING
TAPE BINDING DEVICE & ITS NEEDLE GAUGE
THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD

UNDER THREAD TRIMMER

COMPACT-SIZE SERVO MOTOR & BUILT-IN SYCHRONIZER
AUTO TRIMMER THREAD PULL-OFF MECHANISM
UNDER THREAD TRIMMER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)
PRESSER FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)

TOP THREAD TRIMMER (PNEUMATIC TYPE) AND AIR WIPER
UNDER THREAD TRIMMER (ELECTRIC TYPE)
PRESSER FOOT LIFTER (ELECTRIC TYPE)

TOP THREAD TRIMMER (ELECTRIC TYPE)

ELECTRIC WIPER

EXCLUSIVE R500/RP

RIGHT-HAND KNIFE DEVICE R500/RP
RIGHT-EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) R500/RP
RIGHT-EXCLUSIVE PARTS R500/RP
RIGHT-EXCLUSIVE PARTS R500/RP
PULLER MECHANISM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) R500/RP
PULLER MECHANISM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) R500/RP
PULLER MECHANISM EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) R500/RP
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MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1)

Ref.

M#WNHE

Parts
No. Description
NO101 Top Cover
SV222 Screw (M4 -0.7x12)
NO103 Top Cover Gasket
NO0104 0Oil Sigh Window
NO105 Head Cover Seal Plug
NO106 Head Cover
NO107 Head Cover Gasket
RV09 Head Cover Seal Plug
SF220 M4-0.7x10
SV232 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10)
VA26 Fixed plate
VA27 Magnet Holder
NO119 Alumiunm Seal Plug
RE25 01l Ring
SF160 Screw ( SM3/8 - 24 x 12)
NO123-2  Oil Reservoir Gasket
NO124 O1l Reservoir
LO212N1  Screw (M8 - 1.25)
VA28 Machine Frame Supporting Bar
GA29 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 20)
Brand Name Plate
FAll Rivet (2x5)
NO130 Screw (M10 - 1.5 % 30)
NO133 Loop Thread Take-up Cover
Brand Name Plate
NO137 Head Cover Gasket
NO138 Machine Frame Supporting Bar
SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x 8)
NO140 Needle Bar Guard
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MISCELL ANEOUS COVERS (2)

R R INE(Q2)

5
[—y

Ref. Parts Amt ,
No. No. Description =3 LT Req.
1 N0201-1  Cloth Plate ( Large ) BEEES 1
2 SF226 Screw (M4 -0.7x12) 245 2

3

4 N0204  Slide Cover TR 1
5 N0205-1  Crank Chamber Cover (Optional) Hhim = 35 GEam ] 5ED) 1
6 N0206-1  Crank Chamber Cover Gasket il =2 A 1
7 SV228  Screw (M4-0.7x8) RS 1
8 N0208  Seal Plug B2 1
9 VB09 Rear Cover Gasket BEHR 1
10 VB08 Rear Cover 1% 1
11 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) 1245 3
12 N0212  Seal Plug BeE 2
13 RV09 Seal Plug BoE 2
14 GD28 Seal Plug SHES 1
15 SV232 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) 4% 6
16

17 SF220 Screw (M 4- 0.7 x 10) 1245 2
18 N0218 Side Cover Supplementray Block Bh 1
19 F1613 Seal Plug B3E 2
20 N0220  Seal Plug B3E 1
21 SV264 Screw (M6 -1.0x38) 1245 1
22 N0222  Front Cover Hinge i 2 85 i 1
23 SV241 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14) 245 2
24 SV225 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) B24% 2
25 VB29 Conical Spring Washer HEJ o R 2
26 SE242 Screw (M4 -0.7%x3) BR&% 2
27 N0227  Front Cover (Lower) i 25 PR 1
28 SF220 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) B24% 2
29 NE27 Nut B2ME 1
30 N0230  Fabric Guide Holder AT 28 [E] 7 JFE 1
31 SV212 Screw (M3 -0.5%6.5) 124z 2
32

33

34 SV211 Screw (M3 -0.5%6) 124z 5
35

36

37 N0237-1  Front Cover ( Upper) il JHPE 1
38

39 N0239  Thread Take - up Cover ( Front ) IRAREE 1
40 SV215 Screw (M3 -0.5%x5) B4z 1

% Ref. No. 41 to 84

----- See the following page






MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (2)

Ref.
No.
41
42
43
44

Parts
No. Description

GJ36 Screw (M4 -0.7x5.8)
N0242-2  Screw

N0243 Cover Latch Spring

SV239 Screw (M4 -0.7x5)

N0246 Thread Take - up Cover ( Rear)

VB23 Fabric Guide ( Left)

VB22 Fabric Guide (Right)

SF205 Screw (M2.6-0.45%x5)

VC62 Looper Thread Eyelet ( Right ) (Optional)

VJO8 Looper Thread Eyelet (Optional)

SV210 Screw (M3 - 0.5 x 4 ) (Optional)
N0258-4  Stitch Plate Support

N0259 Knock Pin

N0260 Screw (M4 -0.7 x 10)

N0262 Cylinder Side Cover Casket

N0263 Cylinder Side Cover ( Lower)

N0264 Screw (M3 -0.5x4.5)

NO265 Cylinder Side Cover Hinge

NO0266 Side Cover Hinge Pin

NO0267 Spring
N0268-2  Cylinder Side Cover ( Upper )

N2931 Screw (M3 -0.5%3)

NO270 Cover Latch Spring

GB35 Screw (M4 -0.7x5)

N0273 Washer

N028&4 Screw
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MISCELL ANEOUS COVERS (2)

Z () SB

2-2

Ref. Parts Amt ,
No. No. Description = ATet 18 Req.
1 N0201-1  Cloth Plate ( Large ) BEEES 1
2 SF226 Screw (M4 -0.7x12) 245 2

3

4 N0204  Slide Cover TR 1
5 N0205-1  Crank Chamber Cover (Optional) Hhim = 35 GEam ] 5ED) 1
6 N0206-1  Crank Chamber Cover Gasket il =2 A 1
7 SV228  Screw (M4-0.7x8) RS 1
8 N0208  Seal Plug B2 1
9 VB09 Rear Cover Gasket BEHR 1
10 VB08 Rear Cover 1% 1
11 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) 1245 3
12 N0212  Seal Plug BeE 2
13 RV09 Seal Plug BoE 2
14 GD28 Seal Plug SHES 1
15 SV232 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) 4% 6
16

17 SF220 Screw (M 4- 0.7 x 10) 1245 2
18 N0218 Side Cover Supplementray Block Bh 1
19 F1613 Seal Plug B3E 2
20 N0220  Seal Plug B3E 1
21 SV264 Screw (M6 -1.0x38) 1245 1
22 N0222  Front Cover Hinge i 2 85 i 1
23 SV241 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14) 245 2
24 SV225 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) B24% 2
25 VB29 Conical Spring Washer HEJ o R 4
26 SE242 Screw (M4 -0.7%x3) BR&% 2
27

28 SF220 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) B24% 3
29 NE27 Nut B2ME 1
30 N0230  Fabric Guide Holder AT 28 [E] 7 JFE 1
31 SV212 Screw (M3 -0.5%6.5) 124z 2
32 N0232  Front Cover Gasket AIZE# A 1
33 N0233  Front Cover (Lower) i 25 PR 1
34 SV211 Screw (M3 -0.5%6) 124z 5
35

36

37 N0237-1  Front Cover ( Upper) il JHPE 1
38

39 N0239  Thread Take - up Cover ( Front ) IRAREE 1
40 SV215 Screw (M3 -0.5%x5) B4z 1

% Ref. No. 41 to 87

----- See the following page






MISCELILANEOUS COVERS (2) o 2 (2) SB (45" 2-2
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.

41 GJ36 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x5.8) HE4R 2
42 N0242-2  Screw BEHG 1
43 N0243  Cover Latch Spring VS 1
44 SV239 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) HEAL 3
45

46 N0246  Thread Take - up Cover ( Rear) RAES (18) 1
47

48 VB23  Fabric Guide (Left) HAfies (7£) 1
49 VB22  Fabric Guide (Right) Hffies (4) 1
50 SF205 Screw (M2.6-0.45x5) R4 4
51

52 SV229 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x7) E2 4
53

54 VC62 Looper Thread Eyelet ( Right ) TEfSREARR (45 ) 1
55 VJ08 Looper Thread Eyelet HETEAR A 1
56 SV210 Screw (M3 -0.5%x4) 124 2
57

58

59

73 N0273  Washer ey 1
74 N0274  Stitch Plate Support iR 28 1
75 N0275  Screw BR4% 1
76 N0276  Stitch Plate Support (Upper ) FHIREUAR () 1
77 N0277  Cylinder Side Cover ( Lower ) [BlfE ™I 1
78 N0278  Cylinder Side Cover Hinge (Bl & 2 A 5 1
79 NO0279-1  Side Cover Hook IS 1
80 N0280  Side Cover (Upper) R 1
81 N0281-1  Front Cover IEUEFEIESGO 1
82 N0282  Side Cover Hinge Pin e FH 5 B4 1
33 SV208 Screw (M3 -0.5x4.5) BRa% 1
84 NO0284 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) B4z 1
85 SV208 Screw (M3 x 0.5 x4.4) B4z 2
86 NO0451 Screw (M3 -0.5x%x3) B4z 1
87 N0287 Screw (M2.5 - 0.45 x 5.2) HR&% 2

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

""" See the preceding page.






MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS

SRy PR 0 T

3
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description % Fﬁlér g i Req.
1 FK20-1 Thread Tension Spring Cap Ry gﬁjiff&,% (E7) 3
2 FK19 Tension Spring Disc Support 9= R 5
3 VCO03 Needle Thread Tensoin Spring r’fﬁ&%’) T 3
4 VC05 Top Cover Thread Tension Spring IR 2
5 FJ21 Thread Tension Spring Retainer S| g i 5
6 FK12 Felt [ 5
7 FK14 Tension Disc 3=y i{ﬁ'ﬁ&iﬂ% (™) 10
8 VC09-1 Tension Post R A 5
9 VC10 Tension Post Ferrule AR AR 5
10 VC11 Tension Disc Separator RBUR ]  [MRSERE AN (] 3] [ TR 1
11 VCI12 Tension Disc Eyelet ARy 5
12 VC13 Thread Lead - in Guide HHASEEL 5
13 VC14 Tension Post Support A Py a 1
14 GB37 Screw (M 4-0.7x 8) P 9
15 VC21 Thread Guide Plate S ASGELS 1
16 VC17 Thread Eyelet Pipe ( Long ) zyﬁ'ﬁé'\ﬁiﬁ'f (=) 1
17 VC20 Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay @?&éﬁﬂaﬂi‘—_@ 1
18 V(C22 Top Cover Thread Eyelet (Right) FAMSSERSAR ( f[ ) 1
19 FK20 Thread Tension Spring Cap (R) R J%}j@% (%7) 2
20 SF111 Screw ( SM9/64 - 40 x 6.7 ) JiEL 2
21 V(C25-1 SP Container Cover A = 1
2 VC26 Felt HEE 1
23 F0367 Thread Eyelet Support HRE A 3
24 SV206 Screw (M2.5-0.45x3.5) Bl 10
25 MO0838 Top Cover Thread Eyelet ( Left ) FRfSLELEE (5 ) 1
26 Sv221 Serew (M4 -0.7x8) BEd 5
27 N0327 Needle Thread Eyelet %Exﬁﬁ&'\ﬁf 1
28 GBI18 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) e 2
29 MO0825-2 Needle Thread Guide Flasag g 1
30 GE47 Washer ! 3
31 SV208 Screw (M3 -0.5x4.4) il 3
32 N0332 Top Cover Thread Guide AfASGEY 1
33 MO0830 Washer ﬁ“[%*[ 2
34 N0334 Supplementary Thread Guide B Ay 1
35 VC40 Tension Post A ] T S A 1
36 FC24 Supplementary Tension Disc fﬁﬁi?ﬁ'\iﬁﬁﬁiﬁ% ') 4
37 VC42 Supplementary Tension Spring JHIE 2
38 V(43 Nut B Ve 1
39 N0339 Thread Take-up Eyelet Bracket ARG 1
40 N0340 Thread Take - up Cover ( Rear ) AR (%) 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 67

« « + +See the following page






MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (1) MR R IME) 1
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.

1 NO0101 Top Cover & 1
2 SV222 Screw (M4 -0.7%x12) 1245 9
3 N0103  Top Cover Gasket apl:ik-da 1
4 NO104 01l Sigh Window NG ER 1
5 NO105 Head Cover Seal Plug Rz 2
6 N0106  Head Cover I 1
7 N0107  Head Cover Gasket bapi:ik-a 1
8 RV09 Head Cover Seal Plug fRzE 1
9 SF220 M4-0.7x10 1245 2
10 SV232 Screw (M4 -0.7x 10) fEa% 1
11 VA26 Fixed plate Tk 5] o R AL 1
12 VA27 Magnet Holder ras 1
13

14

19 NO119  Alumiunm Seal Plug Pl 2E 1
20

21 RF25 01l Ring O HiER 1
22 SF160 Screw ( SM3/8 -24 x 12) HEAL 1
23 NO0123-2  Oil Reservoir Gasket SHTE PR 1
24 NO124  Oil Reservoir SH 1
25 LO212Ni  Screw (M8 -1.25) HE AR 4
26 VA28 Machine Frame Supporting Bar RS HIRE 3
27 GA29 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 20) 124z 2
28 Brand Name Plate ISR 4R

29 FAll Rivet (2x5) SET 4
30 NO130 Screw (M10-1.5x30) HRA% 4
31

32

33 NO133  Loop Thread Take-up Cover tedtmaHsE = 1
34 Brand Name Plate N E A

35

36

37 N0137  Head Cover Gasket hapikada 1
38 NO138  Machine Frame Supporting Bar RS 1
39 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) BR4% 6
40 N0140  Needle Bar Guard FHAESR 1
41 Emblem g






MISCELLANEOUS BUSHINGS & EYE GUARD =% z 4
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.

4 IMO01 Felt JHI&R 2
5 N0405  Persser Bar Bushing FRIERE 1
6 VD04 O1l Seal 1R 1
7 N0407  Spreader Driving Bar Bushing ERAREEAREE 1
8 VD06 Oil Seal 1HER 1
9 N0409-1  Oil Seal 1HER 1
10 N0410 Needle Thread Take - up Bushing ( Front ) PR AR ER (FI) 1
11 NO411 Needle Thread Take - up Bushing ( Rear ) SHRGHEEE (18) 1
12 N0O412 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing ( Left) L EfispaEsr e EBEESE (£) 1
13 N0O413 Spreader Driving Shaft Bushing ( Right) FETSRGEGESREEEES (F) 1
14 NO414 O1l Seal 1R 1
15 NO415  Lifter Shaft Persser Bar Bushing R T e 2
16

17 N0417  Lower Shaft Bushing (Left) TMEEHEE () 1
18 NO418 Oiling Felt &EVHIRE 1
19 N0419 O1l Seal 1R 1
20 N0420 Lower Shaft Bushine ( Rieht) DEEEEE () 1
21 N0421  Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing (Left) HRI A EBREE () 1
22 N0422 O1l Seal 1R 2
23 N0423 Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing ( Center) = E{EEEhES (4) 1
24 NO0424 Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing ( Right) =R EEEEES (H) 1
25 N0425 Differential Feed Bar Shaft Bushing ( Left) ZENARLEEEEES (/£) 2
26 NO0426 Differential Feed Bar Shaft Bushing ( Center ) EZFER EEEEES () 1
27 N0427 Differential Feed Bar Shaft Bushing ( Right ) bl B EEES (FH) 1
28 N0428 Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing ( Center) = E{EEEhES (4) 1
29 N0429 Feed Bar Lift Shaft Bushing ( Right) =R EEEEhES (H) 1
30 N0430 Main Feed Lever Shaft Bushing ( Left) el ELE BB (7)) 1
31 N0431  Foot Lifter Lever Bushing TREREREES 1
32 N0432 Needle Guard Holder Bushing ( Front ) JE&H4HESE (7)) 1
33 NO0433 Needle Guard Holder Bushing ( Rear ) JEEHHESE (18) 1
34 N0434 Micro Differentaial Feed Adjustment Bushing (Left) f%ﬁ%%jﬁﬁjg* 7'3_:‘ 1
35 N0435-1 Micro Differentaial Feed Adjustment Bushing ( Right ) R (45) 1
36 VD21 Seal Plug 1 ES2E 1
37 NO0437 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing ( Front) TRSHEEIEES (A1) 1
38 N0438 Looper Driving Shaft Bushing ( Rear) TRSHEEEEE (18) 1
39

40 N0440  Bye Guard Bracket e H SR E R 1
41 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) BE4% 2
42 WEF04-1  Washer #A 3
43 N0443  Eye Guard Holder EHE A 1
44 N0444 Screw (M4 - 0.7) BE4% 1
45 MO0213  Conical Spring Washer HEp 1
46

47 N0447 Nut BEWE 1
48 N0448  Eye Guard EHER 1
49 GKO08 Screw (M3 -0.5x5.6) @f%z% 2
50 N0450  Latch Spring i=|paliiih 1
51 N0451 Screw (M3-0.5%3) BE4% 1
52 GE47 Washer R 2
53 N1048 Oil Seal 1HER 1
57 N0457  Needle Bar Bushing ( Lower ) FHHEEE () 1
58 N0458  Needle Bar Bushing ( Upper ) FHESE (L) 1
59 N0459 Micro Differentaial Feed Adjustment Bushing (Center) fﬂ%ﬁﬁ%}ﬁﬁa%@é ( ':F‘ ) 1
60 N0460 Micro Differentaial Feed Adjustment Bushing (Center) R () 1







MAIN SHAFT DRIVING MECHANISM T Eah(EEEE 5
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = T £ 18 Req.

1 N0501  Pulley R (i P ) 1
2

3

4 SV261  Screw (M6-1.0x8) 2R8H LR 4
5 SE240 Screw (M6 -1.0x6) R4 10
6 VE06 Ball Bearing ( Right ) (Optional) TEMREEAR () G5 EEED) 1
7 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) B4R 2
8 VEI10 Ball Bearing (47 x 20) TEEREK 1
9 N0509-1  Shaft Sprocket ( Lower ) BT R i 1
10 MO0634  Ball Bearing (47 x 20 ) TEERREAA 1
11 N1811  Lower Shaft ( Center ) B (F) 1
12 N0512  Oil Pump Driving Worm JHZR HENIEAE 1
13 L0528 O Ring OXUIR 2
14 GE59 O Ring OAUIR 2
15 GE11-3  Ball Bearing ( Left) BRI (7)) 1
16 N0516  Lower Crank shaft T e 1
17 SV260 Screw (M6 -1.0%x5) 245 1
18 NO518 Screw (M6 -1.0x4) HEAS 1
19 NO0519-2  Lower Shaft (Left) MEENE () 1
20

21 SV250 Screw (M5-0.8x5) 124 1
22 N0522  Needle Guard ( Front) Eccentric THSTR (AT @ Lo 1
23 N0523  Needle Guard ( Front) Lever THSTHEEB AN (A1) 1
24 N0524 Screw (M3 -0.5%10) BR4% 2
25 NO0525 HR Felt B 1
26 N0526  Needle Guard ( Front) Holder THSTR (AT EERE 1
27 N0527  Needle Guard ( Front) TH$T R (AT 1
28 SV212 Screw (M3 -0.5x6.5) 124z 2
29 N0529  Needle Guard (Rear) Lever THSTHEEBIHETN (12 ) 1
30 N0530  Needle Guard ( Rear) Holder JHELH (&) [EEE 1
31 NO0531 Needle Guard ( Rear) TH# R (1) 1
32 N0532  Dust - Proof Plate afic3 1
33 SV220 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x3.5) 124z 2
34 VEO7 Retaining Ring g 1

35 NO0535  Anti-shock Rubber HRE R 2

36 SV253  Screw (M5-0.8x16) BR4% 4
37 N0537  Ball Bearing Base (Optional) EEARIE E R (58 D) 1
38 N0538-1  Lower Shaft (Right ) (Optional) MEBRH () G5 B 1
39 N0539  Base Top Cover (Coptional) G E R 2 R4 A BE) 1
40 L0503 Collar B 1
41 SF220 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10 ) (Optional) P24 (HiEF 5ERD) 2
42 GE13 Lower Shaft Joint MEFEGEE 1
43

44 MO0604 Screw (M6 -0.75x5) B4z 2
45 VE09 Retaining Ring H1ER 1
46 NO0546 Felt FEEE 1






UPPER SHAFT - MECHANISM

L

C.’\
[y

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.
1 F0601 Handwheel FHEdm 1
2 VF04  Handwheel Mark FHEm PR 1
3 SF241  Screw (M6-1.0x10) LA 2
4 SE240 Screw (M6 -1.0x6) 124z 12

5

6 M0634  Ball Bearing PR 1
7 N0607  Collar = 1
8 NO0608 Timing Belt(GT560-5GT) NG i 1
9 GFO08 Upper Shaft Sprocket ( Upper ) J:E?ﬁ Wi ( E) 2
10 SV261  Screw (M6-1x8) PRA% (ZRPH ) 1
11 F0639-3 O-ring EdiESi 1
12 N0612  Upper Shaft | 7 e 1
13 N0613  Upper Shaft Joint b FhEETE 2
14 VE13  Counterweight ( Small) SEETEC e 2
15 SV221 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x.8) Bz 2
16 NO0616 Oi1l Sleeve THER 1
17 N0617-1  Upper Crank Shaft | iy 1
18 SV260 Screw (M6 -1.0%x5) PR 5
21 MEAO50  Screw (M3.5-0.6x5) BR&% 1
22 VEI0  Ball Bearing PR 1
23 N0623  Connecting Rod BEbRRR 1
24 VF19  Ball Bearing RIS 4
25 SF142 Screw (SM7 /32 -32 x4) ez 4
26 L0528 O Ring OflER 2
27 VEQ9 Retainineg Ring H1FE 2
29 N0629 Collar HfER 1
30 N0630  Looper Thread Take - up Shaft TP ERaR T 1
31 SV253 Screw (M5 -0.8 x 16) HR4% 1
32 MO0835  Top Cover Thread Take - up AR AR 1
34 F0530  Looper Thread Take - up N EEH AR 1
35

36 N0636 Connecting Rod R[] JHLAR 1
37 SV223 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14) 1245 4
38 NO0535 Anti-shock Rubber HEE R 2
39 N0639  Guide Fork HENE 1
40 SV268 Screw (M6 -1.0x16) ez 1
41 N0641 Spacer HE 1
42 VF29 Washer #H 1
43 SV252 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) 1245 1
44 NO0644 Driving Shaft (EEL 1
45 MO0808  Bracket [ E |
46 SW06 Spring Washer TS 2
47 N0647  Needle Thread Take - up PR R 1
48

49

50 N0650 Retaining Ring HFE 2
51 N0651 Retaining Ring i 1
52 N0652 Washer = 1
53 SE220 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) B4 4
54 N0654  Counterweight [IEER2 1
55 SV216 Screw (M3 -0.5x%x12) HEAR 2






UPPER SHAFT - MECHANISM

Ref.

Parts
No. Description
F0601 Handwheel
VEO4 Handwheel Mark
SF241 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 10)
SF240 Screw (M6-1.0%x6)
M0634 Ball Bearing
NO607 Collar
NO608 Timing Belt(GT560-5GT)
GFO8 Upper Shaft Sprocket ( Upper )
_________ SV201 _ _ Screw (M6-1x8)_ __ _________
F0639-3  O-ring
NO0612 Upper Shaft
NO0613 Upper Shaft Joint
VE13 Counterweight ( Small )
SV221 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8)
NO0616 Oil Sleeve
NO0617 Upper Crank Shaft
SV260 Screw (M6 - 1.0x5)
MEAO50  Screw (M3.5-0.6x5)
VEI10 Ball Bearing
N0623 Connecting Rod
VF19 Ball Bearing
SE142 Screw (SM7/32-32x4)
L0528 O Ring
VEQ09 Retaining Ring
N0629 Collar
_________ N063Q _ _ Looper Thread Take -up_Shaft _ _ _ _ _
SV253 Screw (M5 -0.8x16)
MO8&35 Top Cover Thread Take - up
F0530 Looper Thread Take - up
NO0636 Connecting Rod
SV223 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14)
N0535 Anti-shock Rubber
N0639 Guide Fork
_________ SV208 _ _ Screw (M6.-1.0x16) - __ _______
N0641 Spacer
VEF29 Washer
SV252 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10)
NO0644 Driving Shaft
MO808 Bracket
SW06 Spring Washer
NO0647 Needle Thread Take - up
N0650 Retaining_Ring
NO0651 Retaining Ring
NO0652 Washer
SF220 Screw (M4 -0.7x 10)
NO0654 Counterweight
SV216 Screw (M3 -05x12)
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NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM SHEEIRE 7
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 ' £ Req .

1
2 GG04-2  Needle Bar AL 1
3 N0703  Needle Bar Bracket ST BEEN 2 1
4 MFBIOO_ _ Sorew (MA-07x10) _______________ e O
VG240-2  Needle Clamp (240) o8 (281 4.0)
VG248-2  Needle Clamp (248) SHEE (281 4.8)
VG356-2  Needle Clamp ( 356) 68 (381 5.6)
5 VG360-2  Needle Clamp ( 360 ) 18 (381 6.0) 1
VG364-2  Needle Clamp ( 364 ) 18 (3 81 6.4)
VG460-2  Needle Clamp (460 ) 168 (4 81 6.0)
oo ___NGA6A-2 _ NeedleClamp (464)  _ _____ __________ Pl (43tod)
6 UYx128# 11 Needle Bt 3
7 FC38 Top Cover Thread Eyelet B4R 43R 1
S S SF106 _ _ Screw (SM1/8-44x28) ______________ BB o _____A_
NO709-240  Stitch Plate (240) FHM (2 $14.0)
NO709-248  Stitch Plate (248) S (2 $14.8)
NO709-356  Stitch Plate (356) FHM (3 %1 5.6)
NO709-360  Stitch Plate (360 ) FHM (3 $16.0)
NO709-364  Stitch Plate (364 ) FHM (381 64)
9 NO709-460 Stitch Plate (460 ) M (4 $16.0) 1
NO709-464  Stitch Plate (464 ) FHM (4 $164)
NO709-356TN Stitch Plate (356TN ) ( Light material ) SHH (3 81 5.6) Gk}
NO0709-364TN Stitch Plate ( 364TN ) ( Light material ) R (3 81 6.4) (CGER])
NO0709CS248 Stitch Plate ( CS248 ) ( Flatten-out type ) R (2 1 4.8) (1175 )
N0709CS356 Stitch Plate ( CS356 ) ( Flatten-out type ) R (381 5.6) (I8 )
- NOT09CS364 Stitch Plate (CS364) (Flatten-outiype) _____ SHELO364) B
10 GG14 Screw ( SM9/64 - 40x 5) FHR RS 2
11 NO711 Counterweight ST EE i 1
12 N0O712  Screw (M5-0.8x10) LS 2
13 NO713  Screw (M8-1.25x12) LA 2
14
D NO715 _ _ Comnecting Rod_ _ _ _ _ _ ______________ R ____.___1__
16 VGI19 Roller Bearing T EEAR 1
17 N0717  Connecting Rod Ring AT A 1
18 SV211 Screw (M3 -0.5%x6) LSS 1
R U NO719-1_ _ Connecting Rod Pin _ _ _ _ _____________ AR ______1__
23 N0723 Needle Bar Guide FHFE i 2 1
24 VG22  Slide Block FHAEE AR 1
o225 ] MEFP160_ _ Screw (M4-0.7x16) _ __ __ ___________ BRER o ___2__
26 NO0726 Felt Wz A 1
27 VG0O3  Needle Bar Thread Eyelet FHETHAR B LRAT 1
28 SF114 Screw (SM9/64 - 40x 7.5 ) 124z 1
29 N0O729  Eyelet Spring STERE E 4R 1
30 SF205 Screw (M2.6-0.45x5) [ 1
* Ref.No. 31 to 46 =« « =« + = See the following page
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NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

FALZ Ly i

7

Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
31 VC34 Thread Retainer Disc Support e IENR 1
32 V(35 Needle Thread Retainer Dise FhamaR TR REAH AR (/)N 1
33 VC36 Needle Thread Retainer Spring FlamaR fynE e 1
34 SV108 Screw ( SM1/8 - 44 ) 1245 1
35 NO0735 HR Container & 1
36 N0736  HR Device , Complete Set Bitonl 24541 1
37 Sv221 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) BR4% 1
38 SE225 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) HR4% 2
39 VG30 Felt AR 1
40 SW03 Spring Washer pH 2
4] VG28 Pipe Joint BmaeE 1
42 VG29 O1l Tube HE 1
43 VG31  HR Cup BEEH240FR 1
44 VG32 HR Felt M HEE 1
45 VG33 Seal Plug 1 HPRZE 1
46 VG34 HR Cup Cap WM E 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 30

See the preceding page.
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SPREADER MECHANISM

Rt

8
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
1 NO801  Presser Spring Regulator R T ER e G 1
2 VHO3 Lock Nut BEIE 1
3 NO803  Presser Bar Spring ( Outer) FRRIRE R (51 ) 1
4 NO0804  Presser Bar Connecting Bracket JEER A [ o 1
5 SV222 Screw (M4 -0.7x12) e 2% 1
6 VH07 Presser Bar Guide [ B 1
7 SF127 Screw ( SM11 /64 - 40 x 16) HR4% 2
8 NO808  Presser Bar Spring (Inner) FRRAIE R (1Y) 1
9 NO809  Presser Bar JFRHAIAR 1
10 GH47 Safety Spring L A 1
11 SV215 Screw (M3 -0.5x%x5) 1245 1
12 VHI1 Oil Protector Ring WA 1
13 NO813  Collar (9% 17 x 7mm ) FRER 1
14 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) HE AL 3
15 VH50 Thread Chain Cutting Knife |45 T ] 1
16 SV214 Screw (M3 -0.5%x4) i 1
VH240  Presser Foot , Complete Set ( 240 ) JFRRAIZH( 2814.0)
VH248  Presser Foot , Complete Set ( 248) JFRHAIZH( 2814.8)
VH356  Presser Foot , Complete Set ( 356) JERRAIAH( 3815.6)
17 VH360  Presser Foot , Complete Set ( 360) JERRAIZH( 3816.0) 1
VH364  Presser Foot , Complete Set (364 ) FRRAIZH( 3816.4 )
VH460  Presser Foot , Complete Set (460 ) JERRAI4H( 4816.0)
VH464  Presser Foot , Complete Set (464 ) FRHAIZH( 4816.4 )
18 SF116 Screw (SM9 /64 -40x 8) 245 1
19 VH16 Presser Foot Spring ( Left ) RIS EE (/) 1
20 VH24 Presser Foot Spring ( Right ) FRRAIGE S (45) 1
21 VH26 Fabric Guide (Long) SEIR 1
22 SV206 Screw (M2.5-0.45x3.5) HR4R 1
23 SV103 Screw (SM3/32-56x%x5) HE4A 4
24 VH20 Presser Foot Hinge Pin PRI 4E 5 He B 1
25 SF106 Screw (SM1/8-44x2.8) HE LA 1
26 NVIl  Lock Nut IrbRIRE 1
27 SV109 Screw (SM1/8-44x10) T2 %% 1
30 NO0830 Lifter Link FES AR 1
31 NO831 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x3.5) HEAL 2
32 NO0832 Lifter Shaft AR B T T il 1
33 NO0833 Collor ( § mm X 16 mm X 8 mm ) EfIIR 1
34
35 NO0835  Intermediate Lever AEEIA 1
36 SF231 Screw (M5 -0.8x 14) 124 1
37 N0837  Spring HH B 1
38 NO838 Chain Link [EEREYN| 1
39 N0839 Lifter Lever e 1
40 NO840  Wave Washer I R 1

% Ref. No. 41 to 57

----- See the following page
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SPREADER MECHANISM BRI
Ref. Parts
E ot

8
Amt .

No. No. Description £ i Req.
41 WEQ7 Washer #H 1
42
43 NO843  Lifter Spring e 1
44 NO844  Lifter Lever Holder o PAN=L i 1
45 H1332-1 Pin [ 7 S 1
46 NO846  Bracket & E A 1
47 GL16 Screw (M6 -1x12) HR4& 3
48 NV12 Nut HEWE 1
49 NO0849 Screw (M5 -0.8x 18) HR4R 1
50 NO0850  Connecting Plate ( Optional ) AL (GG amH EEAD) 1
51 NO0851 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) B24% 1
52 N0852  Screw (M4 - 0.7 x4 ) ( Optional ) BE&% (7 5ERC) 1
53 NO0853  Tension Release Lever ( Optional ) TR IOERR a2 RD) 1
54 SV223 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14 ) HE A4 1
55 NO0855-1  Tension Release Shaft ( Optional ) TR (22 F 75EMC) 1
56 VH49 Vibration Absorb Spring ( Optional ) PIRETE SR (/] ZE0D) 1
57 NO0804-1  Fastener Pin PR ] 7 B8 1

*Ref .No. 11t 40 =« ¢« » « = See the preceding page.






SPREADER MECHANISM W i YAFa s 9
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.

1

2 N0902  Eccentric Lo 1
3 SV250 Screw (M5-0.8%x5) 1245 2
4 N0904  Connecting Rod BEAR AR 1
5 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) IRz 1
6 VI08 Washer #H 1
7 VI09 Adjusting Lever Pin ] AR 1
8 WF06  Washer #H 1
9 NF31 Nut A 1
10 N0910  Adjusting Lever Al E =B 1
11 SV268 Screw (M6-1.0x16) 1245 1
12 N0912  Driving Shaft iy 1
13 V122 Collar iR 1
14 SV222 Screw (M4 -0.7x6) 124% 2
15

16 VI17 Rocking Arm eA=—1 1
17 SF240 Screw (M6 -1.0x6) 1245 2
18 VI19 Rocking Pin fud==1 1
19 N0919 01l Wick JHIER 1
20 VI20 Spreader Bar YRR 1
21 VI21 Bushing Ring whH 1
22 N0922 Collar (10x 18 x 7mm ) TENLEHER 1
23 SCQ040  Screw (SM9/ 64 -40x4) 1245 2
24 V124 Spreader Holder AEEMAREEN RS 1
25 VI25 Spreader AEEMAR AL A ] 1
26 SV222 Screw (M4 -0.7x12) B24% 2
27 N0927 Thrust Sheet 1Rk E S 1
28 N0928 Thrust Sheet =2 1






LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM A5 R 10
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.

1 A Looper NSk 1
2 SV311 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) BR4% 1
3 N1003  Looper Holder LEAR LI 1
4 SV312 Screw (M3.5-0.6x10) B24% 1
5 V]05 Spacer ( Fiber ) ZrEA 3
6 N1006-1  Looper Bar Bushing (Left) ToEEREEHE () 1
7 SV264 Screw (M6 -1x8) 124z 2
8 10376  Looper Thread Eyelet ( Right) EfSR BRI () 1
9 SV210 Screw (M3-0.5%x4) BR4% 1
10 FL15 Oil Tube ( Long ), Complete Set JHIE 1
11 NI1OI1  Oil Tube( 3 x & 5% 110mm) HE 1
12 J0613 O Ring OXIIR 1
13 N1013-1  Looper Bar Guide BAEAR LY 1
14 VJ13-1 Slider TR 1
15 N1015-1  Slider Holder (Left) VSRS ERE (77) 1
16 N1016  Screw (M3.5-0.6x12) B24% 2
17 VI17 Seal Plug £13E 1
18 SF228 Screw (M4-0.7x4) BR4% 1
19 N1019  Silder Presser 1R 2
20 V20 Seal Plue HIEAZE 1
21 N1021  Looper Bar EEENL 1
22 N1022 Slide Holder ( Right) TR (4A) 1
23 N1023  Looper Bar Guide Shaft (Right) TrstBEEEEE (5) 1
24 SV254 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 30) B24% 1
25 GJO8 Washer = 2
26 NV12 Nut HEWE 1
27

28 N1028  Looper Rocker Regulating Eccentric NIRRT R o 1
29 SV250 Screw (M5 -0.8%x5) BR4% 1
30 VI32 Roller Bearing BT K 1
31 V133 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod N EFHEE R AR 1
32 V126 Looper Rocker Adjusting Pin NP HEE ST 1
33 V127 Roll Pin Hee 55 1
34 N1034  Looper Connecting Rod EERR AR 1
35 SV241 Screw (M4 -0.7x 14) TR LA 2
36 MFP160  Screw (M4 -0.7 x 16) BRL% 2
37 NO0535  Anti-shock Rubber HERE B EA 2
38 N1038  Looper Driving Lever N rEHEEE 1
39 NO713 Screw (M8 -1.25x12) [EN2 2
40 VL52 Seal Plug FES 1
41 N1041-1  Looper Rocker Arm NaEtEE 1
47 SV268 Screw (M6 -1.0x 16) HE4R 1
43 V43 Thrust Plate He T TR 3
44 V44 Spring Washer G 2
45 N1045  Looper Driving Shaft Drygt T 1
46 VA24 Seal Plug $n3E 2
47 FL14 Seal ARy 1
48 N1048 O1l Seal 1R 1
49 15-39 Spring Washer S EE RS 1






DIFFERENTIAL FEED RATIO DEVICE

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
1
2 N1102  Differential Feed Rocker Arm Al A i 1
3 SV268 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 16) HR4% 1
4 N1104  Differential Regulating Slider AT AR R AR 1
5 N1105 Differential Link e 1
6 N1106  Link Lever AR () 1
7 N1107 Retaining Ring Hirg 2
8 N1108 Rocker Shaft e 1
9
10 NI1110R  Differential Feed Shaft Hi A 1
11 N1111 Driving Connecting Bushing FRENHMHE (&) 1
12 N1112  Differential Feed Driving Connection ezl EIPE S 1
13 GJO8 Washer #A 2
14 SV256 Screw (M5 -0.8x13) HR4% 1
15 N1115  Screw (M5-0.8x18) 24z 1
16 N1116  Driving Connecting Bushing REIEAHER) 1
17 N1117  Differential Feed Dog ZEE 1
18 N1118  Main Feed Dog JUE (Fi) 1
19 SV310 Screw (M3.5-0.6 x8) HR4R 2
20 N1120 Slider JEER 1
21 N1121 Linear Guide Nzgyickiz] 1
22 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) HR4R 3
23 N1123 Connecting Rocker IR (K) 1
24 GK13 Retaining Ring HiER 2
25 N1125 Screw iz 1
26 N1126  Differential Feed Link Lever B HEE 1
27 SV260  Screw (M6-1.0x5) 1245 1
28 N1128 Differential Feed Shaft Be=E L 1
29 N1129  Collar HHER 1
30 H1333 Spring = 1
31 HI1332  Pin [E5] 7 55 1
32 H1334  Differential Feed Control Lever FEENEHIRR 1
33 MHRO50  Screw (M5 -0.8x5) [E2 1
35
36 H1343  Adjusting Nut S B HEME 1
37 SV267 Screw (M6 -1,M4.5-0.5) HEZE 1
38 N1138  Differential Feed Graduations ZEBNZIFEMN 1
39 MFP160  Screw (M4 -0.7x 16) BR&H 2
40 H1337  Differential Feed Adjusting Screw FEE S R 1
41 H1338  Differential Feed Nut RN 1
42 H1339 Spring S 1
43 WF04  Washer A 1
44 H1341 Retaining Ring f1ER ETW-2.5 1
45 VK42 Control Lever Stop PRI |- 1 2
46 VK48 Washer = 2
47 SW06 Spring Washer S 2
48 SV251 Screw (M5-0.8%8) PR 2
49-1 N1149 Differential Feed Dog ( Middle ) INEEEEE 1
49-2 N1149CS  Differential Feed Dog ( Middle ) (Optional) /NEENE (105 ) BEiC 1
50 NO287 Screw (M2.5-0.45 x5.2) e 1
51 (GKO03 Screw (M6 -1.0x%x14) IRaz 1
54
55 MHO030  Screw (M5-0.8x3) ez 1
56 VA4 Seal Plug ES 1
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FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

/1
ER

12
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.

1 N1201  Feed Bar Driving Shaft Levre pa S i 1
2 GKO3 Screw (M6 -1.0x 14) e 1
3 N1203 Connecting Rod Pin RSN 1
4 N1204  Lever Link ( Long ) REE (&) 1
5 MFR050  Screw (M4 -0.7x5) e 3
6 N1206  Lever Link ( Short) FRIRE (5) 1
7 VK11 Connecting Rod Pin LY 1
8 N1208  Feed Connecting Rod o SM=R Ui 1
9 VK06 Retaining Ring EillkE 2
10 N1210  Counterweight ( Small) e e 1
11 GB37 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) BR4% 5
12 VK07 Roller Bearing TETEEAR 1
13 N1213  Feed Eccentric A LR Lol 1
14 N1214 Screw (M5-0.8x6) HELA 2
15 H1107  Roller Bearing TEFTEEAR 1
16 N1216 Feed Lift Connecting Rod BEpAEAR 1
17 N1217  Feed Bar Guide R ELER 1
18 SF240 Screw (M6 -1.0x6) 124z 4
19 N1219 Felt Wz H A 1
20 N1220 Screw (M3 -0.5%2.6) HRaz 2
21 D1935  Roller Bearing TR 1
22 35-27 Retaining Ring HiEg 1
23 N1223  Feed Lift Lever A LR AR 1
24 N1224 Collar R 2
25 SV260 Screw (M6-1.0x5) fRaz 1
26 SV261 Screw (M6 - 1.0x 8) 2285 124z 2
27
28 N1228 Feed Lift Shaft et E i 1
29
30 SV264 Screw (M6 -1.0x8) fRaz 2
31 N1231  Feed Lift Block (Rear) HFRHEDEI (18) 1
32 VL35 Feed Lift Block ( Front ) FREEYR (AT 1
33 N1233-1  Main Feed Bar FiRRLE R 1
34 N1234-1  Differential Feed Bar vast Jipery ma= R j]1 1
35 N1235 Felt Rz SE A, 1
36 F1245 Fixed Unit TUEALE EHE 2
37 N1237 Guide Block iR E B T 1
38 N1238  Feed Rocker Shaft P T 1
39 L0513 Seal Plug 158 3
40 N1240 Retaining Ring HiER 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 69

----- See the following page



£l
LS O\
/ r~




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM

12
Ref. Parts Amt .

No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
41 N1241  Feed Shaft Lever AELE TR AR 1
47 N1242 Screw (M 5-0.8%x8) 1245 1
43 N1243  Connecting Rod Pin AR 1
44
45 N1245 Screw (M 3-0.5x%x4) BRL 1
46 N1246  Lever Link ( Short) FRIRE (5) 1
47 N1247  Connecting Rod Pin AR 1
48 VK48 Washer #H 1
49 N1249 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x22) B4R 1
50 N1250  Adjusting Screw Stopper R AN 1
51 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) RS 2
52 N1252  Adjusting Screw PGk 1
53 N1253 Nut A 1
54 N1254 O-Ring OflER 2
55 N1255  Main Feed Bar Bracket LA H 1 R 1
56 N1256  Connecting Rod Link Pin AR DY 1
57 N1257  Connecting Rod Link Pin AR 2
58 N1258  Control Bracket Spring RS 1
59 H1332-1 L Bracket LAIRE 2
60 N1260 O-Ring ORUIR 1
61 N1261-1  Control Lever Shaft TR i 1
62 N1262  Feed Control Lever BRI 1
63
64 N1264  Feed Graduations FHEE R ST AR 1
65 MFP160  Screw (M4 -0.7x16) R4z 2
66 VK42 Control Lever Stop PEtRR (IR 1
67 VK48 Washer A 1
68 SW06 Spring Washer T EE RS 1
69 SV251 Screw (M5 -0.8%x8) B24% 1

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

..... See the preceding page.






LUBRICATING MECHANISM

,",’ﬁjﬁl I3 nliE @ ’%‘

13
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description % Fﬁlér g Req.

1 N1301 Oil Receiver PR 1
2 GB35 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) P 4
3 L1202 O-ring ORIl 1
4 N1304 Oil Sight Top Nozzle AR 1
5 VM29 Oil Tube Joint , One Way B F I T B 6
6 GB24 Washer oo 1
7 NV13 Nut Bl 2
8 VM35 Oil Tube Clamp ?Eim = 8
9 N1309 Oil Filter Cap e(E 1
10 SF127 Screw ( SM 11/64-40 x 16) JiE 3
11 RF28 Oil Ring OMFIRL 1
12 FL20 Oil Filter AR(E 1
13 FL21 Oil Filter Connector VRO TS S P 1
14 N1314 Felt ( Upper ) p sy (5 ) 1
15 N1315 Suction Pipe pAub (g 1
16 VMI18 Suction Pipe Bushing i['l‘fEl”'Fl‘f [l 3 1
17 NI1317 Oil Tube ( 3 x ¢5x570) iEI*ET‘ 1
18 FL15 Bamboo Joint e 2
19
20 N1320 Oil Tube ( ¢4 x ¢6x150) Y 1
21 VM27 Oil Tube Joint , Two Way A 1
22 N1322 Oil Tube ( ¢4 x ¢6x40) iEI*ET’ 1
23 N1323 Fitting Stud ( Short ) B () 1 4
24 N1324 Oil Tube ( ¢4 x ¢6x330) iEl’Fﬂf 1
25 VM?25 Oil Tube Joint , Two Way AR AR P 1
26 N1326 Oil Filter Screen S I
27 N1327 Oil Tube ( ¢4 x ¢6x290) iEVF‘[T’ 1
28 N1328 Fitting Stud ( Long ) B (=) €5 1
29
30 N1330 Oil Tube ( ¢4 x p6x21) Y 1
31 N1331-2 Oiling Shower s I 1
32 N1332 Felt k3 A 1
33 N1333-1 Suction Pipe PWEI”ET 1
34 GB37 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8) B 2
35 N1335 Oil Tube ( ¢3 x ¢ 5x360) H Y 1
36 VM40 Oil Pump , Complete Set ?EI%GE 1
37 SV239 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) iz 1
38
39 SF244 Screw (M 6-1x16) B 2
40 FL14 Seal P 1

* Ref. No. 41 to 69

See the following page






LUBRICATING MECHANISM Eﬁiﬂﬂiﬂ% 13
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description % Fﬁlér g i Req.

4 NVI2 Nut Bt 1
42 VM46 Oil Nozzle For Worm Gear E@Eﬁéfp’&ﬁ@iﬁmﬁ 1
43 N1343 Oi1l Tube Stay iﬁ“ﬁﬁl'%ﬁ%’ 1
44 N1344 Dust - Proof Plate Bﬁ%“% 1
45 N1345 Oil Sight Gauge S E E 1
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55 VM41 Oil Pump Driving Worm Gear VT R i 1
56 SF228 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 4 ) [TE . 2
57 VM40-11 Pump Upper Base iEﬁﬁi} i 1
58 VM40-32 Inner Gear Pﬁﬁg " (3% 6mm ) 2
59 VM40-62 Outer Gear It 3%‘74 " (3 6mm) 2
60 VMA40-21 Pump Inter Base IR Vet 1
61 VM40-31 Pump Lower Base e e 1
62 VM40-42 Inner Gear Pﬁﬁ” ('E4 7.5mm ) 1
63 VM40-52 Outer Gear It Qﬁ—i ('F4 7.5mm ) 1
64 F1364 Center Shaft e 1
65 VMA40-2 Lower Base Washer T T T e 1
66 VM40-8 Oil Filter I 1
67 VM40-9 Filter Plate it AR 1
68 SV237 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x40 ) AP 2
69 SV238 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x45) e 2

*Ref.No. 1 to 40

See the preceding page.
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ATTACHMENT FOR HEMMING & SEAM COVERING

HHE

14
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.

1 N1401  Bottom Hemming Folder P #Ea 1
2 N1402  Folder Stand T HEE E 1
3 14-7 Screw (M4 -0.7x 18 ) FrEUIRAR 1
4 F1404  Width Aadjuster g = 1
5 F1405 Fabric Edge Guide ( Left) friER 1
6 GBO08 Screw (M3 -0.5%3.5) 1245 1
7 MDAO80  Screw (M3 -0.5%x8) e 2
8 N1401B  Bottom Hemming Folder Prr#ea 1
9 N1402B  Folder Stand T HEE E B 1
10 17-38  Screw (M4 -0.7 x 18) P R AR 4
11 L0243-1  Width Aadjuster AR = 1
12 N1405  Fabric Edge Guide ( Left) Vaski=Ye 1
13 MEAO50  Screw (M3.5-0.6%x5) 1245 2
14 37-07 Screw (M3 -0.5%x 14) EZ 2
15 GES57 Washer e H] 2
16 16-34 Spacer itk 2
44 N1444  Fabric Joining Binder(OPTIONAL) OFEERC (AR 4H G3ERE) 1
46 N1446  Upper Binding Plate fregmm (L) 1
47 N1447  Lower Binding Plate i L IUNED) 1
48 N1448  Fabric Joining Plate Ginse bl ANES 1
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Accessories of Decorative Stitch

Ref. Parts
No. No. Description B i £ i
1 VC11-1A  Thread Tension unit (for plain type) HEARRE T EAEEAH (G5
16-35-1A  Thread Tension unit (for automatic thread trimmer) AR TR IR H (B V) 4R
2 VC21-1 Thread Guide Plate AR
3 VC20 Thread Eyelet Pipe Stay AR EE E RS
4 GB37 Screw (M4 -0.7x 8) HER&%
5 SV227 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x5) HR&R
6 VC17 Thread Eyelet Pipe(Long) EREE (K)
7 VC18 Thread Eyelet Pipe(Short) AR (5H)
8 N1408 Thread Eyelet Guide Unit R EEH
9 N1453 Cylinder Side Cover ( Upper ) [EIEEwEES
10 L1105 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x6) LR
11 N1411 Solenoid Support Link JEES I 228
12 N1412 Bracket TR EE SR
13 SV310 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x8) [E423
15 N1415 Swing Holder R SR
16 N1416 Driving shaft L
17 N1417 Plunger Connecting Rod J=<Yi [REpEES
18 N1418 Connecting Block B
19 NF27 Nut eI
20 N1420 Feed Shaft lever HELEHEHITAN
21 N1421 Screw B4R
22 12228 Pin HEH
23 N1423 Lever Link Pin A
24 N1424 Feed Shaft lever HELS AT
25 SV222 Screw (M4 -0.7x 12) HR&Z
26 N1455 Thead Chain Cutting Knife EawT]
27 N1427 Screw PR
28 SV232 Screw (M4 -0.7x10) 1245
29 N1429 Spreading Arm AL EMAR B ET
30 SV211 Screw (M3-0.5%6) LSS
31 18-30 Screw (M4) PR
32 N1432  Carrier(Upper) Hefigprranas( )
33 11657 Screw (SM1/8 - 44 x 6) AN
34 12224 Screw ( SM1/8 - 44 x7) [E323
35 N1435 Carrier(Lower) AEEfsp TR ER(T)
36 L0202 Screw (M4 -0.7x10) 1245
37 N1437 Top Cover Thread Eyelet B4R A AR
38 VAIS Pin A
39 L0354 Screw ( SM1/8 - 44) L4
40 L0357 Cover Latch Spring S
41 SV206 Screw (M2.5-0.45x3.5) HR&%
42 N1442 Screw HE4%
43 NO140B  Needle Bar Guard AR E
44 NO0144 Cover Hinge(Lower) FEERCT)
45 N0145 Cover Hinge(Upper) EERR()
46 L0635N1  Screw (M4 -0.7x6) HR&R
47 N0378 Needle Thread Guard SrepEzn
48 17-22 Screw (M3 -0.5x4) LSS
49 GE57 Washer A
50 NO0379 Adjusting lever ] 5T
51 N0727 Needle Bar Thread Eyelet ST THAR B ARATE
52 VI2SEN  Spreader Holder ACAfaR RN
54 N1454 Collar FEfIER

e e e I N T S N B e e N I R R e e e N I R e NS I e e e B e T e e e S AN T e e e N AN R e e g L P L2 B NS I =
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TAPE BINDING DEVICE & ITS NEEDLE GAUGE ( OPTIONAL

Ref.
No.

1
2
3
4-1
4-2
4-3
4-4
5-1

Parts
No. Description
N1413 Slide Cover
NO0264 Screw (M3 -0.5x4.5)
N1414 Binder Kit
G7240F12  Presser Foot (4.0)
G7248F12  Presser Foot (4.8)
G7356F12  Presser Foot (5.6)
G7364F12  Presser Foot (6.4)
G7240P12  Stitch Plate (4.0)
(G7248P12  Stitch Plate (4.8)
(G7356P12  Stitch Plate (5.6)
(G7364P12  Stitch Plate (6.4)
N1506C  Main Feed Dog
N1507C  Differential Feed Dog
SV219 Screw (M3-05x7.4)
SV221 Screw (M4- 0.7 x8)
GWO01 Tape Binder
SV310 Screw (M3.5-0.6%8)
SF118 Screw ( SM9/64-40 )
18-30 Screw
29-16 Tape Guide Post
29-17 Tape Guide Post
29-18 Fixed
SV242 Screw (M4 -0.7x3)
NF12 Nut
F1523 L Bracket
F1524 Washer
GWQO7 Screw (M5 -0.8x16)
28-15 Tape Disc C.Set
28-16 Tape Disc
28-17 Tape Disc Post
28-18 Collar
28-19 Screw
28-20 Fixture
28-22 Fixing Lever
28-23 Fixed Disc
28-24 Pin
28-25 Screw
N1537 Adjusting Plate
N1538 Binding Extension
N1540 Bracket

R
CilAN=
BRI (4.0)
BRI (4.8)
R (5.6)
BRI (6.4)
$HR (4.0)
B (4.8)
$HR (5.6)
FI (6.4)

[ 7 5

L3728
JiEE R

il
il
ArifrRA i
i

5] E AR
] 7 WA
5] (B
fliEH

FHEEIL
LAINIE M

70
—+
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THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD SRIE N IMERTTIRAH 16
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description B AT £ i Req .

1 15-01 Thread Stand 4RZE4H 1

2 15-02 Cap BEUBE 1

3 15-03 Thread Stand Rod ( upper ) GRAMRE - 1

4 15-04 Thread Guide Bracket (3) 3FLIELR IR 1
o__9_____ 1505 _ _Thread Guide Bracket @) _ ______________ LGN ] I__

6 15-06 Screw P[] E 1R %R 4

7 FMO02 Spool Retaining Fig BBE ERS 5

8 15-08 Joint EEE 1

9 15-09  Holder AR (R 1
oo 10_____1510__ _ Thread Stand Rod (Lower)_ _ _ __ _________ SASEE () ____] 1__.

11 15-11 Washer e EEE] 2

12 1512 Nut B IR AL 1

13 15-13 Thread Guide Bar R IEARE 1

14 15-14  Holder TARBRETH/ N 1
o5 1515  Thread Gude Bar o ________f oflaEeR _ _ _ _____________] I__.

16 15-16 Spool Retaining Fig 4RTEE TR 5

17 15-17  Spool Pin SEMET 5

18 15-18 Spring Washer ] 5

19 15-19 Spool Nut A 5
o200 15200 _SpoolMat _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _____________ e ____5__

21 15-21 Spool Tray GEET 5

22

23

24
.25 ___ 1525 _ _SpoolPinBracket@) _ __ _____________ 3flemdes _______________] 1__.

26 15-26 Spool Pin Bracket (2) 2FLAREHZE 1

27 NO0245 Belt Cover (Top) ( Optional ) e (% ) (GERD) 1

28 15-28 Screw ( Optional ) BR%% (528 FH) GERC) 3

29
30

31 N1631 Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion JES R 3 P R 4

32

33

34
35

36

37 N1637  Setting Screw (Long) 5 JEG P[] 7 MR 4

38 15-38 Washer e 8

39 15-39 Spring Washer oE EE I ] 4

40 NF31 Nut HEME 4
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UNDER THREAD TRIMMER t E 17
Ref. Parts Amt,
NO. NO. Description B B % f& Reg.

1 17-01 Lower Knife Driving Lever EEENE 1
2 17-02 Screw (M4 -0.7) 1245 2
4 17-04 Lower Knife Holder TISEFIR 1
6 17-06 Screw (M3 -0.5) 1245 1
8 17-08 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 4.5) RS 2
10 SV214 Screw (M3 -0.5%x4) 1245 2
11 17-11 Nut 4H AR 2
13 17-13 Screw (M4 -0.7x6.5) JIIEALERZES 2
16 17-16 Upper Knife Carrier Spring PRHETE R 1
17 17-17 Screw (M4 -0.7) i 1
20 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) HER4R 2
21 N1721 Lower Knife Carrier Stop JHIIHE 1
22 GBO08 Screw (M3 -0.5%3.5) HR4R 2
23 17-23 Upper Knife 3100512[E %E J] 1
24 17-24 Screw (M2 - 0.4 x5.5) HRa% 2
25 17-25 Screw (M2 -0.4x9.5) 1245 1
26 17-26 Screw (M2 -04x3) 1245 1
27 17-27 Upper Knife Guide T 1
28 17-28 Clamp Spring g A 1
29 17-29 Clamp Spring Presser AR THEE H 1
30 17-30 Clamp Spring Presser Holder e 4 [ TR 1
31 17-31 Clamp Spring Presser Adjusting Unit ARG 1
32 17-32 Screw (M2 -0.4%x3.5) B24% 2
33 VC62 Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) T EfSR BRI (5) 1
35

37 17-37 Screw (M4 -0.7) H24% 1
38 17-38 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) 1245 2
40 17-40 Knife Guide Lever Ring (Right) H5 V] TJHE m L 1
41 17-41-1  Knife Guide Lever eV TIHE 2
43 17-43 Upper Knife Carrier = DE] E 1
44 17-44 Supplementary Spring EYIS 1
45 17-45 Screw (M2 -04x2) HR4% 2
47 17-47 Supplementary Spring e DL 1
49 F0360  Looper Thread Eyelet (Left) N EfAR B LRI (D) 1
50 N1750 Lower Knife Carrier Guide KIS 28 1
51 N1702-1  Crank Chamber Cover T JIER 1
52 17-52-1  Looper Thread Protector PR 1
53 17-53 Upper Knife Carrier Stop VI EALE ER 1
57 17-57 Lower Knife Carrier NUIT)EE T 1
58 17-58-9  Lower Knife 3100513755 /] 1
59 N1759  Complete Set Under Thread Trimmer Y JJ4E |
61 17-61 Knife Guide Level Ring (Left) FEEABE 1
63 17-63 Screw (M3-0.5%x3) LA 2






COMPACT —SIZE SERVO MOTOR & BUILT-IN SYCHRONIZER (OPTIONAL)

Ref. Parts

No. No. Description
1 N1801 Direct-drive Servo Motor
2 N1802-2  Cooling Fan
3
4 SV239-1  Screw (M4 -0.7x8)
5
6
7
8 J3207 Rubber Cushion BBI= 1
9 SF241 Screw (M6 -1.0x 10) 1245 5
10 N1810  Direct-drive Servo Motor Cover(Rear) T 1
11 N1811 Shaft (Short) L 1
12 15-39 Spring Washer G B HE ] 4
13 SE243 Screw (M6-1.0x25) HER4R 4
14 N1814-1  Safety Cover /NG ERTEE 1
15 SV253 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 16) HE 4% 3
16 24-02 Built-in Megnatic JE3 x O 5 W5 2
17 24-03 Positioner Cord EETE AL 4R 1
18 Sv221 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) BR4% 2
19 SV232  Screw (M4-0.7x10) BR4% 4
20 WEF04 Washer 0 4
21 MIR110  Screw (M6-1.0x11) PRER (R 1
22 N1822 99932 IIFE 1
23 N1823  Coupling LSyea e i 1
24 N1824  Coupling HEEES 1
25 N1825 st e el 1






AUTO TRIMMER THREAD PULL-OFF MECHANISM (OPTIONAL)

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.

1

2

3

4 16-04-1  Tension Release Lever TRITEEREE AR (1% ) 1
5 SV223  Screw (M4 -0.7x 14) IRz 1
6 16-06-1  Tension Release Block JRAEE (5] 1 1
7 SV260  Screw (M6-1x5) LEHES 2
8 N1908  Tension Release Connecting Plate 24 ] o [ o R 1
9 Sv221 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) RS 6
10 16-10 Screw (M4 -0.7) LS 1
11 VCl14 Thread Tension Base (Optional) FreaR I () 1
12 WF04  Washer #H 2
13 FL13 Cord Clamp BoaR[EgH UC-1 2
14 16-14 Collar 1 HEHER 1
15 SF106 Screw ( SM1/8 - 44 x 3.8 ) RS 7
16 FA20 Ceramic Guide M 5
17 N1917  Tension Release Shaft R TR 1
18 16-18-2  Thread Pull-off Eyelet HBEARERAR S 1
19 16-19 Thread Pull-off Bar HBARERERIE 1
20 V(36 Swing-Proof Spring =g 1
21 SV242 Screw (M4 -0.7%x3) HR4% 7
22 16-22  Thread Pull-off Hook Unit (One Hook) PHARRERE E L (BEAL) 3
23 16-23 Thread Wiper Lever PRARIE 7
24 16-24 Thread Pull-off Bar Holder PG 1
25 16-25 Thread Pull-off Hook Unit (Double Hook) SRR E e e (B ) 2
26 16-26 Thread Pull-off Set FRgRal 1
27

28 GB21 Retaining Ring {0¥¥ ETW-4 BK 1
29 M1929 Tension Connected Lever (Front) BT R EEAR (7T ) 1
30 16-30 Screw (M4 -0.7x 15) EYis 1
31 VH49-1  Spring PR 1
32 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) RS 2
33 SV241 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14 ) 124% 2
34 16-34 Spacer peaEey 2
35 16-35 Tension Disc Separator A AR T TS A B 1
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UNDER THREAD TRIMMER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)

20
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.

1 21-01 Trimming Cylinder Complete Set =R ARAR 1
2 21-02 Trimming Cylinder SAGEL 1
3 21-03 Adjusting Air Value EETRE 2
4 21-04  Nut HENE 1
5
6 21-06 Anti-shock Rubber HEEE PR 1
7 21-07  Collar 1EHEEE 1
8 SF231 Screw (M5 -0.8 x 14) [ 1
9 21-09  Cylinder Bracket LR 1
10 19-14-1  Safety Switch Base 27 B[Rl P 1
11 21-11 Air Solenoid Base R 1
12 21-12 Solenoid Value EEhars| 3
13 21-13 Air Tube HFE 5
14 21-14 Adjusting Value EETRE 1
15 21-15 Elbow Connector (=g ety 1
16 SV236  Screw (M4 -0.7x25) 4% 4
17 21-17 Screw (M2 -0.4 x22) 4% 6
18 19-24-1 Magnetic Base = 1
19 21-19-1  Connector HPEES OP 1
20 21-20 Pneumatic Adaptor Cord JE D] h A e g l
21 FL13 Cord Clamp B [E T 1
22 NV14 Nut W 1
23 19-23 Plunger Connecting Pin AR Ef R l
24 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7%x8) [ 1
25 19-25 Plunger Connecting Pin TN 1
26 19-26 Plunger SHER R 1
27 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) [ 4
28 19-28-1  Cylinder Return Shaft LTI 1
29 VH32  Collar IEHEEER 3
30 SE224 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) e 2
31 19-31 Spring DH 1
32 19-32  Screw HE 1
33 19-33 Spring OH 1
34 19-34 Connecting Block (Right) SHENEE(CR) 1
35 NV12 Nut HEIE 3
36 19-36 Screw IR&R 1
37 19-37 Connecting Block (Left) SHENEE(]N) 1
38 SV250 Screw (M5-0.8x%x5) 4% 2
39 SF244 Screw (M6-1.0x16) [ 2
40 WEFO06 Washer HEH] 2
41 SV252  Screw (M6-1.0x10) HERAR 5
42 19-11-2 Trimming Solenoid Support YT EEEE ERE |
43 21-43 Pneumatic Under Thread Trimmer Complete Set Tfﬂjj %@];ﬁ Ezﬂ 1
44 19-43-2 Connector Cover @%Eﬁéﬁé |
45 19-43-3  Teminal I F-() 6
46 IM040  PVC Cover PVCEE 1
47 19-08 Magnetic Adjusting Base taG SRR Gl 1
48 SV208 Screw (M3-0.5x%x4.5) RS 2
49 GBO08 Screw (M3-0.5x%x3.5) e 2
50 N2044-1  Air Solenoid Base SRR R 4[] e 1
51 VK48 Washer EH 2






PRESSER FOOT LIFTER (PNEUMATIC TYPE)

21

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
1 J3224 Air Cylinder SAGEL 1
2 N2102  Air Cylinder Bracket SAGLFEEE 1
3 M?2603 Nut HEWE 1
4 NV14  Nut (M8) H2ME (M) 1
5 23-05-1  Plastic Pushing Block IRPEHEDR 1
6 GKO03 Screw (M6 -1x 14) RS 2
7 WF06  Washer #H 2
8 23-08 Regulator Support JFR )7 48 1
9 15-24 Wood Screw RERL% 2
10 SV266 Screw (M6 -1x10) i 2
11 WE06 Spring Washer B 2
12 23-12 Pressure Meter R S15% 1
13 NF31 Nut HEWE 2
14 23-14 Air Solenoid, Complete Set BB B R R B 4 1
15 23-15 Air Solenoid Base EE R LA 1
16 27-19 T-Type Air Connector JEAE = i {2EEE 1
17 N2117 Air-Type Presser Foot Lifter SRR BRI 41 1
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TOP THREAD TRIMMER (PNEUMATIC TYPE) AND AIR WIPER B 7 J%}f@%ﬂi B 22
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description % nﬂr g i Req.

1 18-01 Top Trimmer Air Cylinder ] 7‘? & 1
2 18-02 Fixed Trimmer Knife Holder SRS R 1
3 18-03 Pneumatic Regulator F%J‘ij @J 2
4

5 18-05 Nut Jigl 9 1
6 18-06 Air Cylinder Bracket R 1
7 18-07 Nut et 1
8 18-08 Movable Trimming Knife Base iﬁéﬂ’ Il |
9 1
10 18--10A Complete Set Pneumatic Top Trimmer TSR 1
11

12

13

14

15 18-15 Screw JiE L 2
16

17 18-17 Movable Trimming Knife EREE 1
18 18-18 Fixed Trimming Knife el TS 1
19 18-19 Screw P z
20 18-20 Screw JiEL 2
21 18-21 Screw Bl 2
22 18-22 Clamp Spring e 75U |
23 18-23 Knife Press Adjusting Spring e FEGFT] I H 1
24 18-24 Washer ey F{J 1
25 18-25 Adjusting Screw e R 1
26 18-26 Screw Bl 1
27 18-27 Adjusting Nut 5"—|£E [ 1
28 18-28 Trimming Movement Base ”‘J [ﬂ Eﬁﬁm 1
29 18-29 Trimming Fixed Bracket IR 1
30 N2230 Screw T L 2
31 18-31 Screw i 4
32 FA24 Washer By F{J 2
33 24-11A Air Wiper, Complete Set [T wﬁ\FTEZ?; 1
34 WF04 Washer A 6
35 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x 8) L 2
36 24-08 Air Wiper Tube [ e i 5&1 e 1
37 24-07 Air Wiper Bracket [ T EEEJ b 1
38 SV232 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) P 2






UNDER THREAD TRIMMER (ELECTRIC TYPE)

23

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
1 19-01 Under Trimmer Solenoid N JER R 1
2 19-02 Solenoid Body B EEE 1
3 19-03 Nut LS, 2
4 NO053 R4 1

5

6 SV208 Screw (M3 -0.5x4.5) 124% 2
7 GBO08 Screw (M3 -0.5x3.5) 124z 2
8 19-08 Magnetic Adjusting Base taE s R B 1
9

10 SV252 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) i 3
11 19-11-2  Trimming Solenoid Support U SB[ E R 1
12 SF244 Screw (M6 -1.0%x16) BR&% 2
13

14 19-14-1  Safety Switch Bracket e FRREEE 1
15 SV221  Screw (M4 -0.7x8) BRL% 5
16 WF06 Washer #A 2
17

18

19

20 F1616 Uit~ 5] 7 1
21 FL13 Cord Clamp B [E $H 1
22 NV14 Nut BEWE 2
23 19-23 Plunger Connecting Rod J=ELIRE PR 1
24 19-24-1  Magnetic Bracket Hag S8R 1
25 19-25 Plunger Connecting Rod Pin gy 1
26 19-26 Adjusting Rod Block A ERAR 1
27 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) B24% 4
28 19-28-1  Solenoid Return Shaft AT 1
29 VH32 Collar IFEEIR 3
30 SV247 Screw (M4 -0.7x20) BRa% 2
31 19-31 Spring JHEE 1
32 19-32 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 26) B2 1
33 19-33 Spring JHEE 1
34 19-34 Connecting Block (Right) AREAEE (K) 1
35 NV12 Nut BEE 3
36 19-36 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 4045 ) LR 1
37 19-37 Connecting Block ( Left ) FHEAEE (/]N) 1
38 SV250 Screw (M5-0.8%x5) E 2
39

40 19-40 Terminator Base U8 1
4] MDA100  Screw (M3-0.5x%x10) HR4R 2
42 19-42 Under Trimmer Solenoid Set TUIBEE)E LA 1
43 19-43 Adopting Cord BUIHPEF 1
44 N2344  Elastic Tape Cuide Bracket TEJRE 1
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PRESSER FOOT LIFTER (ELECTRIC TYPE) 24
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description i IEI £ Regq.

1 N2401 Presser Foot Lifter Solenoid FoAP il Bt 1
2 N2402-A Solenoid Support }%ﬁf@ ,F' ‘JZE‘ A 1
3 SV252 Screw (M5-0.8x10) PR 4
4 NOS3 fEAT |
5 GL16 Screw (M6-1.0x12) &E,I;F 2
6 WFO06 Washer A 2
7 N0839 i Lifter Lever | BF 1
8 21-06 Rubber Cushion TR H 1
9

10 NV14 Nut JElET 2
11

12

13

14 23-05 Plastic Pushing Block TR HER 1
15 N2415 Solenoid Support ( Upper ) %ﬁfﬁ@ MV} () 1
16 N2416 Solenoid Support ( Lower ) }%ﬁfﬁél [F"J‘fo (™) 1
17 WEF04 Washer = 2
13 SF225 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 10) L 2







TOP THREAD TRIMMER (ELECTRIC TYPE) B LTI 25
Ref. Parts Amt,
NO. NO. Description B H % B Req.

1 37-01 Solenoid B 1
2 37-02 Solenoid Bracket RN RETAG 1
3 37-03 Solenoid Driving Arm By BEE R 1
4

5 37-05 Nut HEE 3
6 18-24 Washer HEH] 3
7 37-07 Screw (M3 - 0.5 x 14) BR4% 1
8 37-08 Top Trimmer Guide Plate U ERE 1
9 37-09 Screw (M4 -0.7%x3) E il E R AR 1
10 37-10 Screw (M4 -0.7x4.5) BRL% 2
11 37-11 Spring BaTh— 1
12 37-12 Adjusting Screw FHEAES 1
13 37-13 Screw (M3 -0.5) 1245 1
14

15 18-15 Screw (M3 -0.5) HE4% 2
16 37-16 Washer #H 2
17 18-17 Movable Trimming Knife Lv)EET] 1
18 18-18 Fixed Trimming Knife EUIEET] 1
19 18-19 Screw (M2 -04x4) 1245 4
20 18-20 Screw ( SM9/64 -40x 5) B2Ea% 2
21 18-21 Screw (M4 -0.7x6) 1245 2
22 18-22 Clamp Spring g A 1
23 18-23 Knife Press Adjusting Spring &R TR 1
24 18-24 Spring Washer JHEEHEE] 1
25 18-25 Adjusting Screw (M3 -0.5x 8) FHETERLR 1
26 18-26 Screw (M3-0.5x%x4) B24% 1
27 18-27 Nut o BT EIE 1
28 18-28 Knife Guide Bracket J7 R EEhEEEE e 1
29 18-29 Upper Trimming Knife Base VT IE E 1
30 N2230 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x21) AHL I IR L 2
31 18-31 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) B4z 4
32 FA24 Washer FEH) 4
33 N3733  Top Thread Trimmer, Complete Set ENZIPAE 4 1






ELECTRIC WIPER B L RGIRIE 26
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.

1 20-01 Wiper Solenoid PR AR R 1
2 N2602  Solenoid Support PRAR RS 1
3 20-03 Wiper Bracket BE R RS R 1
4 N2604  Wiper Bar PRARHEE 1
5 N2605  Wiper Hook YA 1
6 N2606 Clamp Spring LR 1
7 N2607-1  Wiper Adjusting Arm 07 AE R 2
8 20-08 Solenoid Lever Pin Ry 2
9 20-09 Washer #H 2
10 16-28 Retaining Ring IR 2
11 20-11-1  Screw BR4% 2
12 SF228 Screw ( M4/0.7x4 ) 124z 2
13 37-05 Nut (M3 x0.5) LEAS 3
14 20-14 Screw (M3 x0.5) 124z 1
15 20-15 Screw (M2 x 0.4 ) 124% 1
16 18-26 Screw (M3 x 0.5) BR4% 1
17 N2617  Solenoid Support Link R A 1
18 FA24 Washer (M4 ) A 2
19 18-31 Screw (M4 x 0.7) BR4% 2
20 20-20 Pin Screw BREhE A 1
21 37-13 Screw I2%% (M3x0.5) 1
22 N2622 Spring A 1
23 SV112 Screw ( SM9/64 ) 124z 1
24 18-24 Washer = 3
25

26 20-26 Stop Washer JHIItE 1
27 N2627  Wiper Set faResa 1
28 20-28 Extension Cord HPHIE R 1
29 N2629  Needle Guard THET A 1
30 H1341 Retaining Ring Hirg 1
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EXCLUSIVE PARTS RS500/RP HHZH 27

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description B AT £ i Req .

1

2

3 27-03 Wooden Screw N R 4

4 N2958  Front Cover ( Lower) i 25 R 1
R

6

7 GWO7 Screw (M5-0.8%x16) HE AL 2

3

9 N2959  Suction Pipe K e\ & 1

10

11 N2711-3  Stitch Plate Support T4 1

12 27-12 Pipe Fastener PR 1

13

14 N2714  Air Tube( @ 4 x W 6 x 800 ) ZERE 1
B

16

17 F1524  Washer JiBIE R 1

18 27-18 Suction Regulator H EfifE 1

19 N3105  Slide Cover VER 1
__20____ _27:04_ _ _ Suction Bag Competeset _ _ __ ___ _______ C-100BEAAIERIAERGE _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ] 1__.

21 27-11 Suction Pipe BELTIR EE 1

29 27-29 Suction Bag AR L3 1

30 27-30 O Ring ORUER 1

31 27-31 Plastic Tube HEEE 1

32 27-32 Plastic Nut YHRBHRME 1

33 27-33 Suction Bag Holder AT L[] 7 1






RIGHT-HAND KNIFE DEVICE RS00/RP

[\
oo

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.
1 SV239  Screw (M4-0.7x5) BR4% 1
2 SE220-1 Screw (M 4- 0.7 x16) 1245 1
3 N2803-1  Filter Cover HIEZE 1
4 SV252 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) HR4% 2
5 SF106 Screw (SM 1/8 -44 x2.8) IRz 4
6 N2806 Collar &R 2
7 N2807 Spring TEEE 1
8 N2808  Bushing LIy 1
9 N2809  Knock Pin TEAL T 2
10 N28&10 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) IR4% 1
12 MFP160  Screw (M4 -0.7 x 16) BR&% 1
13 SV234 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 35) 1245 1
14 N2814-2  Lower Knife Holder Bracket TR 1
15 SHE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) R4z 2
16 SV223 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 14) 1245 2
17 N2817  Bushing ik 1
18 N2818-1  Lower Knife Holder VA 1
19 N2819 Guide FRALFH 1
20 MDAO60  Screw (M3 -0.5%x6) fR4% 1
21 N2821-1  Guide HfE 1
22 N2822 Upper Knife E7] 1
24 SV211 Screw (M3 -0.5x4.5) 1245 1
26 N2826  Upper Knife Holder LTI 1
27 N2827 Lower Knife 7] 1
28 N2828 01l Wick HE 1
29 N2829 Pin ] 1
30 N2830  Lever s 1
31 16-28 Retaining Ring EillES 1
32 N2832  Lever AR 1
33 N2833 Link Pin GEETH 1
34 N2834 Collar [E] TR 1
35 SV221 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) R4z 2
36 N2836 01l Wick HE 1
37 N2837 Feed Lift Shaft iy 1
38 N2838 01l Wick HE 1
39 Seal Plug HEE 1
40 Seal Plug [ 1
41 N2841-1  Upper Knife Shaft iy 1
43 WEO03 Washer A 2
44 RFO8 Seal Plug [ 1
50 SV228 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x8) B4z 3
51 N2851  Cylinder Side Cover Hinge [ 55 ] 25k 1
52 N2852  Carrier Stop & EMR 1
53 GB18 Screw (M4 -0.7x 10) BR4% 3
54 N2854-1  Side Cover Guide T ] A 1
55 N1110R  Differential Feed Shaft Y=y ey ] 1
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STITCH PLATE & FEEDING DEVILCE R500/RP ( OPTIONAL ) Z JIST i EERE & 29-1

Ref. Parts (—RE ) BEfL Amt .
No. No. Description B AT £ i Req .
1 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) B4z 3
2 N2902-1  Elastic Tape Guide Bracket [ 7E JE 1
3 N2903 Shaft il 1
4 N2904 Collar [ E TR 1
. N2905 _ _Roller __ _ _ _ _ _ o _______ A ____] 1__
6 N2906 Connecting Block HPER 1
7 N2907  Roller Holder Arm et 1
8 WFO03 Washer #H 1
9 N2909  Stop Plate [E7E F 1
I (VR WFO6 _ _Washer _ _ ___ __ _________________ e _____] 1__.
11 GKO03 Screw (M6 -1 x 14) BR&% 1
12 GI36 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x 5.8) BR&% 1
13 GB12 Screw (M3-0.5%x6) BR&% 2
14 N2914-1  Guider Bar b1=g = 1
N S SV251 _ _Screw (M5S-08x8) 1 L 1
16 N2916  Collar [ E B 1
17 N2917  Spring G 1
18 N2918-1  Fabric Presser Bracket [ 72 JE 1
19 M?2919 Shaft il 1
0. N0 St W] I
) S N2921 _ _ Fabric Presser _ _ _ __ _ __ ____________ BRAA _ ] 1__.
N2922-240 Needle Plate (4.0) FHAR(4.0)
N2922-248 Needle Plate (4.8 ) FHAR(4.8)
” N2922-356  Needle Plate (5.6) FThR(5.6) 1
N2922-364 Needle Plate (6.4 ) ThR(6.4)
N2922-460 Needle Plate ( 6.0) FHR(6.0)
________ N2922:464 _ Needle Plate (64) _________________ SMRE(64)__________________
23 N2923R  Main Feed Dog FREAAEE 1
R S N2924R _ _ Diff Feed Dog _ _ _ _ _ __ ______________ Al A ___] 1__
N2925-240  Press Foot (4.0) EAHAIZH (4.0 )
N2925-248  Press Foot (4.8) JEAHAIZH (4.8 )
’5 N2925-356  Press Foot ( 5.6) FAHAIZH (5.6 ) |
N2925-364  Press Foot (6.4 ) JEERAIZH (6.4)
N2925-460  Press Foot ( 6.0) JEAHAIZH (6.0 )
________ N2925-464 _ Press Foot (64)_ _ _ ________________ B C64) ________________
26
27 GB37 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) BR&% 2
28 GA29 Screw (M6 -1.0%20) BR&% 1
29 N2929 Guide A5 1
o300 N2930 _ _GuiderBar_ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ ______________ g% _____] 1__
31 N2931  Screw (M3-0.5%3) S 1
32 N2932 Collar [E] IR 1
33 N2933  Ball Bearing pisg S HIEN 2
34 N2934  Screw (M3.5-0.6%x5) IS 4
35 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) BR4% 2
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STITCH PLATE & FEEDING DEVILCE RS500/RP ( OPTIONAL ) AE T8RP A4H 29-1
Ref. Parts (—f% ) 3BERD Amt .
No. No. Description =3 LT Req.

36

37

38

39 GE47 Washer #H 2
40 N2940  Left Presser Foot TR 1
41 N2941  Joint Post LS 1
42 N2942  Presser Foot Hinge Pin JER A4 e B 1
43 N2943  Lower Presser Foot JFRHAIES 1
44 GI38 Screw IS 2
45 N2945 Spring pE 2R 1
46 N2946  Upper Presser Foot JER A GE 1
47 N2947  Presser Foot Hinge Pin R R4 e B 1
48 N2948  Screw BE4% 1
49 N2949  Lock Nut {rbaiEE 1
50 N2950 Screw IRz 1
51 N2951 Spring TR 1
52 SF107 Screw LIRS 1
53 N2953  Spring o 1
54 N2954  Screw B24% 1
55 N2955 Guide EE 1
56 FD356-8  Spring o 1
57 N2957-1  Fabric Presser Bracket TE P 1
58

59

60 SV227 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) i 2
61 SV216 Screw (M3 -0.5%x12) 124z 2

*Ref.No. 1 to 35

See the preceding page.
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STITCH PLATE & FEEDING DEVILCE R500/RP (EXTENSION TYPE) AE7TISt kAR ERCA-4H

29-2

Ref, Parts (HIE) B Amt,
No. No. Description =3 LT Req.

1 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) B4R 3
2 N2902  Elastic Tape Guide Bracket [5] E JBE 1
3 N2903B  Shaft iy 1
4 N2904 Collar [E R 1
5 N2905B  Roller et 1
6 N2906  Connecting Block A 1
7 N2907  Roller Holder Arm Tl Er 1
8 WEFO03 Washer #H 1
9 N2909  Stop Plate & E A 1
10 WF06 Washer e 1
11 GKO3 Screw (M6 -1x14) 1245 1
12 GJ36 Screw (M4 - 0.7 x5.8) HER4R 1
13 GB12 Screw (M3 -0.5%x6) 1245 2
14 N2914B  Guider Bar HiF 1
15 SV251 Screw (M5-0.8%8) R4z 1
16 N2916 Collar [Eilesizs 1
17 N2917 Spring TR 1
18 N2918-1  Fabric Presser Bracket [5] & JBE 1
19 M2919-1  Shaft iy 1
20 N2920B  Shaft i 1
21 N2921 Fabric Presser FRARHR 1

N2922-240 Needle Plate (4.0) FHR(4.0)

N2922-248  Needle Plate (4.8) FHHR(4.8)
2 N2922-356  Needle Plate ( 5.6) FHR(5.6) !

N2922-364 Needle Plate (6.4) FHHR(6.4)

N2922-460 Needle Plate (6.0 ) FHHR(6.0)

N2922-464  Needle Plate (6.4 ) FHR(6.4)
23 N2923R  Main Feed Dog FiAEE 1
24 N2924R  Diff Feed Dog BIAAR e 1

N2925-240  Press Foot (4.0) JERRAIAH (4.0)

N2925-248  Press Foot (4.8 ) JFRRAIZH (4.8)
55 N2925-356  Press Foot ( 5.6) JERRAIAH (5.6) |

N2925-364  Press Foot ( 6.4 ) JERRAIAH (6.4 )

N2925-460  Press Foot ( 6.0 ) JERRAIAH (6.0)

N2925-464  Press Foot (6.4 ) JFRRAIZH (6.4 )
27 GB37 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) B24% 2
28 GA29 Screw (M6 - 1.0 x 20) B24% 1
29 N2929 Guide 5 1
30 N2930B  Guider Bar AR 1
31 N2931 Screw (M3 -0.5%x3) B24% 1
32 N2932 Collar [EEER 1
33 N2933  Ball Bearing TR 7K 2
34 N2934 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x5) B24% 4
35 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) HE AR 2

% Ref. No. 36 to 61

----- See the following page
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STITCH PLATE & FEEDING DEVILCE R500/RP (EXTENSION TYPE) /A& 7]tk Arleafrd-4H 29-2
Ref. Parts (HOIE) #Ei Amt,
No. No. Description =3 LT Req.

36

37

38

39 GE47 Washer #H 2
40 N2940  Left Presser Foot TR 1
41 N2941  Joint Post LS 1
42 N2942  Presser Foot Hinge Pin JER A4 e B 1
43 N2943  Lower Presser Foot JFRHAIES 1
44 GI38 Screw IS 2
45 N2945 Spring pE 2R 1
46 N2946  Upper Presser Foot JER A GE 1
47 N2947  Presser Foot Hinge Pin R R4 e B 1
48 N2948  Screw BE4% 1
49 N2949  Lock Nut {rbaiEE 1
50 N2950 Screw IRz 1
51 N2951 Spring TR 1
52 SF107 Screw LIRS 1
53 N2953  Spring o 1
54 N2954  Screw B24% 1
55 N2955 Guide EE 1
56 FD356-8  Spring o 1
57 N2957B  Fabric Presser Bracket TE P 1
58

59

60 SV227 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) i 2
61 SV216 Screw (M3 -0.5%x12) 124z 2

*Ref.No. 1 to 35

See the preceding page.
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EXTENSION PULLER RS500/RP

30-1

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE LT £ i Req.
1 N3001  Roller ( Long) i () 1
2 N3002 Shaft iy 1
3 N3003  Ball Bearing TR K 4
4 N3004  Elastic Tape Guide FRET A 1
5 N3005-1  Holder Bracker PR 1
6 N3006-1  Connecting Block ALY 1

7

8 N3008  Lock Lever & E ] F 2
9 N3009  Spanner 6MM NERT 1
10 N3010 Holder Bracker Seat S ZE R 2
11 N3011-1  Holder Bracker Xz 1
12 NVI3  Nut e 2
13 SF251 Screw (M8 -1.25x20) 1245 1
14 15-34 Washer #H 1
15 N3015-1  Connecting Block LRI 1
16 SF240 Screw (M6 -1x6) BR4% 4
17 L0434 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) BR4% 4
18 N3018  Elastic Tape Guide FRE AT A 1
19 N3019 Stud B2 1
20 N3020  Roller et 1
21 N3021  Roller Holder Arm R 1
22 N3022  Roller Holder Arm i 1
23

24 N3024 Screw (SM11/64 - 40 x 8 ) B24% 3
25 N3025  Collar TR 3
26 GE26 Screw (M3.5-0.6x5) BR4% 4
27 N043 Wood Screw RERLS 4
28 N3028  Handle 17 1
29 N3029  Tension Roller Slider Stop 1FEER 1
30 GW19 Screw (SM11/64 - 40 x 10) HRA% 1
31 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) BR4% 2
32 N2934 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x4.5) HR&% 2
33 WF07  Washer #H 4
34

35 N3035  Roller ( short) e ()

36

41

42 N3042  Roller VR 1
43 N3043 Shaft iy 1
44 N044 Wood Screw RERL% 2
45 N3045 Lower Roller Bushing Lo 2
46 N3046 Shaft i 1
47 N3047A L4 1






EXTENSION PULLER RS500/RP

30-2

Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description EE LT £ i Req.
1 N3001-1  Roller et 1
2 N3002-1  Shaft il 1
3 N3003  Ball Bearing TR K 6
4 N3004  Elastic Tape Guide FRET A 1
5 N3005-1  Holder Bracket 72 1
6 N3006-1  Connecting Block Y 1

7

8 N3008  Lock Lever & E ] F 2
9 N3009  Spanner 6MM NERT 1
10 N3010 Holder Bracker Seat S AR R 2
11 N3011-1  Holder Bracker Xz 1
12 NVI3  Nut e 2
13 SF251 Screw (M8 - 1.25x20) 1245 1
14 15-34 Washer #H 1
15 N3015-1  Connecting Block LRI 1
16 SF240 Screw (M6 -1x6) BR4% 4
17 L0434 Screw (M5 - 0.8 x 10) BR4% 4
18 N3018  Elastic Tape Guide FRET A 1
19 N3019 Stud B2 1
20 N3020  Roller et 1
21 N3021  Roller Holder Arm T 1
22 N3022  Roller Holder Arm R 1
23

24 N3024 Screw (SM11/64 - 40 % 8 ) 124z 3
25 N3025  Collar TR 3
26 GE26 Screw (M3.5-0.6x5) B24% 6
27 N043 Wood Screw PN 4
28 N3028  Handle 7 1
29 N3029 Tension Roller Slider Stopper 1EEEE 1
30 GW19 Screw (SM11/64 - 40 x 10) BRaz 1
31 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x5) BR4% 2
32 N2934 Screw (M3.5-0.6%x4.5) B4z 2
33 WF07  Washer #H 4
34

35 N3035  Roller ( Optional ) T (R ) 1
36

43 N3043 Shaft i 1
44 N044 Wood Screw RERL% 2
45

46 N3046 iy 1
47 N3047B #EZLH 1
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REAR PULLER MACHANISM (1) RS500/RP

%S EpiE (1)

31
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description =3 I £ i Req.

1 N3101 Upper Feed Rollar Shaft Bracket &S i E) L 1
2 N3102  Seal Cushion BE®A 1
3 N3103  Knock Pin THH 3 2
4 N3104  Seal Plug £13E 1
5
6 N3106  Upper Feed Rollar Shaft Lever T o RS AR E) 1
7 SF240 Screw (M6-1x6) 1245 2
8 N3108 Upper Feed Rollar Shaft Collar TN 1
9 SV250  Screw (M5-0.8%x5) BRL% 2
10 N3110  Roller Shaft Bushing (Left) EE(K) 1
11 N3111 O1l Seal HES 1
12 N3112  Upper Feed Roller Shaft (EEE 1
13 N3113 Rollar Shaft Bushing (Right) EEM) 1
14 N3114  Upper Feed Roller Lever T R AR 1
15 GA29 Screw (M6 -1 x20) HEAR 1
16 N3116  Upper Feed Roller Lever Pin ARG T IR 4% 1
17 N3117 Upper Feed Roller Lever Rod Sleeve ERFE 1
18 WEF07 Washer A 1
19 J1225 Nut B2WE 2
20
21 M1220  Screw BR4% 4
22 JO80Y Screw (9/64 x 11) 124z 2
23
24 N3124  Upper Feed Roller Driving Rod Pin LY 1
25 SF228 Screw (M4 -0.7x4) B2az 1
26 N3126  Upper Feed Roller Driving Rod i e ) AL 1
27 VK06 Retaining Ring EilEiS 1
28 VK07 Roller Bearing TR 1
29
30 N3130  Upper Feed Roller Eccentric Rabiet TN 1
31 D1927  Upper Feed Roller Regulator Qbist Rl 1
32 SvV264 Screw (M6-1x%x8) 124z 2
33 D1928  Adjusting Screw FHETHRAR 1
34 SF225 Screw (M4 -0.7x10) 124z 1
35
36 N3136  Upper Feed Roller Set {HEIAH 1
37 N3137  Upper Feed Rotter Regulator, Complete Set b T A =04 1
38 N3138 Upper Feed Roller Driving Set rhm B FEZR A 1
39 N3139  Upper Feed Roller Lever Rod AR ERELE 1
40 N3140 Connection Rod, Complet Set AR |
41 N3141 Driving Lever BBk 1
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REAR PULLER MACHANISM (2) RS500/RP T [FmiiE (2) 32
Ref. Parts Amt .
No. No. Description = ATet £ 18 Req.

1 N3201 Upper Feed Roller Lifter (Right) R EE TN 1
2 SHE224 Screw (M4 - 0.7 *10) B4R 2
3 WF04  Washer HEH] 4
4 NF12 Nut LA 2
5 N3205  Fixiable Wire Clamp Bushing BIEIEEN =S 2
6 N3206  Screw BR&% 2
7 N3207  Lifter Connecting Plate Pe AR 1
8 N3208  Upper Feed Roller Lifter (Left) RN 1
9 N3209  Upper Feed Roller Lifter Pin FE-A 1
10 H1132 Retaining Ring IR 2
11 N3211 Lifter Connecting Plate FET R 1
12 SF134-1  Screw BR4% 2
13 N3213  Roller Press Bar Bracket JFREE AR 1
14 SV253 Screw (M5-0.8%x16) B24% 1
15 N3215  Lifting Lever Sleeve Teft 1
16 N3216  Screw BR4% 1
17 NE27 Nut BRWE 1
18 SV236  Stop Screw ( M4 x0.5x25 ) 1FERAR 1
19 N3219  Roller Press Spring w1 1
20 N3220  Upper Feed Roller Bracket AR R 1
21 MI1220  Screw BR4% 2
22 N3103  Knock Pin THH 5 2
23 N3223  Roller Press Bar Bushing (Upper) A= 1
24 SF260 Screw (M6 -1*5) 124z 1
25 N3225 Roller Press Bar Bushing (Lower) i = 1
26 N3226  Upper Feed Roller Press Bar S <7 2 1
27 13623 Retaining Ring 3R 1
28 N3228 Stop Pin 1-EhH 1
29 N3229  Washer A 1
30 N3230  Upper Feed Roller Lifting Level b Elm e A 1
31 N3231  Conical Washer HE TR RS 1
32 N3232 Screw B24% 1
35 GKO3 Screw (M6 -1 x14) B4z 1
36 N3236 Lock Nut o B EE 1
37 N3237  Upper Feed Roller Bracket, Complete Set R 1
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REAR PULLER MACHANISM (3) % 4D [FmitE (3) 33
Ref. Parts Amt.
NO. NO. Description B B % f& Reg.

1 N3301 Upper Feed Roller Yoke BRvist R 1

2 SF243  Screw BR&% 1

4 MHEO80  Screw (M5-0.8x8) LA 1

5 N3305  Upper Feed Roller Yoke Pin 7 28 [ E B 1

6 SF116 Screw (9/64 - 40 ) HE4R 6

7 N3141  Screw BR4% 1

8 N3308  Screw BR&% 1

9 M1102  Screw (M4-0.7x6) BR4% 2

10 H1132  Retaining Ring EEES 1

11 N3311 Clutch Driving Shaft (EEE 1

12 N3312  Clutch Driving Shaft Bushing (Left) HEEHET) 1

13 N3313 Clutch Tension Sleeve sEER 1

14 N3314  Clutch Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) EHEHE) 1

15 15-36 Nut BEME 2

16 N3316 Clutch Tension Spring B EREE 1

17 N3317  Clutch Driving Lever e E R EAVRI] 1

18

19 GG14 Screw ( SM9/64-40 *7.5) HEAR 6
20 D1919 Clutch EE i — R 2
21 D1917  Spring o 12
22 D1916  Clutch Spring Seat o [ TE 6
23 D1915  Clutch Roller 1 6
24

25 SV264 Screw (M6 -1x%x8) HE AR 1

26 N3326  Clutch Sleeve EEEROD 1

27 N3327  Clutch Check Plate = ABREER 1

28 F1705  Upper Feed Roller L EEdm( ) 1

29 F1707  Lower Feed Roller HEIREEER(T) 1

30 N3330 BN 1

31 N3331  Lower Feed Roller Support NEEmFELE 1

32 GL16 Screw (M6-1x12) B24% 2
33 N3103 Knock Pin THHTH 2
34 N3334  Lower Feed Roller Shaft et ot | 1

35 SE228 Screw (M4 -0.7%x4) HE AR 2
36 SV235 Screw (M4 -0.7x8) B4z 2
38 36-381  Upper Feed Roller (Rubber Type) BB EEHE (L) 1

39 36-39 Lower Feed Roller (Rubber Type) BB EEEEm(T) 1

40

46

47 SV221 Screw(M4 - 0.7 x 8) B24% 3
48 N3348  Upper Feed Roller Yoke Pin Guide {EEhim (7 2R 1

49 SV211 Screw HE AR 2
50

51 N3351 HR 1
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z EXCELLENCE
SINCE1989 INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE AETHBI44®
SL-703-GX-452/460/DS/PLA/VD SL-2700-AST/EST SL-2800-356/SM
4-needle 6-thread feed-off-the-arm Interlock Flatseaming Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with Feed-up-the-arm Interlock Machine with
Machine with dual differential feed ratio regulator Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer Compact Servo Motor and Thread Trimmer
F RIS R A 2 7 A BT A = 8 T4 T AT A R =8 TR T R R

e
VG-999ES-AST-TF-DS VG-8885-TF-AST VG-888A-TF/AST
Extremely-Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine Top Feeder for 3-needle S-thread
Machine with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder with Thread Trimmer and Top Feeder Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine

I R = B TR I AT R MR = #t AR S AR (R e s L e

7 VG-9995-N700-AST-TF-DS VG-888A-N600-TF/AST
Small Cylinder-bed Interlock Machine with Interlock Machine with Left-hand Knife SL-17908
Left hand Knife and Top Feeder for Hemming and Thread Trimmer for Hemming Computer-controlled High-speed
A = #+ F 5 0 RERR R (72 7)) i T 2B 4 7] B i R i Lockstitch Buttonholing Machi
— ) 705 S T TR

VG-999-SB-AST/EST-DS VG-999-R500-AST-RP VG-999-356/EST/DS/ZBR
High-speed Short Cylinder-bed Interlock Interlock Machine with Right-hand Knife and Dual Colors Decorative Stitches Interlock
Machine with Thread Trimmer Rear Puller for Elastic Waistband Attaching Machine with Top and Under Thread Trimmer

LT = LR M e R T = B LA A e 7] W T A R R A PR B = S TR AR TR O
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